Test Report issued under the responsibility of:
SGS Fimko Ltd.
TEST REPORT
IEC 60335-1
Safety of household and similar electrical appliances
Report Number. .............................. : GZES130400285602A1
Date of issue ................................... : 2013-06-07, Amendment No.1: 2015-06-16
Total number of pages ....................  12

reference along with symbol ISO 7000-0790 (2004-
01) or with the substance of the following:
Use only with <model designation> supply unit
 N/A
7.6 Add the following:  N/A
  [symbol IEC 60417-6181 (2013-03)]
detachable supply unit
 N/A
7.12 Add the following:
For appliances intending to be supplied from a
detachable supply unit for the purposes of
recharging the battery, the type reference of the
detachable supply unit shall be stated
along with the substance of the following:
WARNING: For the purposes of recharging the
battery, only use the detachable supply
unit provided with this appliance.
 N/A
 If the symbol for detachable supply unit is used,
its meaning shall be explained.
 N/A
7.15 Add the following:
The type reference of the detachable supply unit
shall be placed in close proximity to the symbol.
 N/A
11 Heating —
11.8 The temperature rise of the battery surface shall
not exceed the temperature rise limit in the battery
manufacturer’s specification for the type of battery
supplied. If no limit is specified, the temperature
rise shall not exceed 20 K.
 N/A
19 Abnormal operation —
Attachment   1:                                           Page 10 of 12 Report No. GZES130400285602A1
IEC 60335-1:2010/A1:2013
Clause Requirement - Test Result - Remark Verdict
19.13 The battery shall not rupture or ignite.  N/A
ANNEX H Switches —
20 Clearances, creepage distances, solid insulation and coatings of rigid
printed board assemblies
—
 Replace the text by the following:
Clause 20 is applicable to clearances across full
disconnection and micro-disconnection. It is
also applicable to creepage distances for
functional insulation, across full disconnection
and micro-disconnection, as stated in Table 24.
 N/A
ANNEX S Battery-operated appliances powered by batteries that are
non-rechargeable or not recharged in the appliance
—
5 General conditions for the tests —
5.8.1 Where the supply terminals for the connection of
the battery have no indication of polarity, the more
unfavourable polarity shall be applied.
 N/A
5.S.101 Battery-operated appliances intended for use
with a battery box are tested with the battery box
supplied with the appliance or with the battery box
recommended in the instructions.
 N/A
5.S.102 Battery-operated appliances are tested as
motor-operated appliances.
 N/A
7 Marking and instructions —
7.1 Battery-operated appliances shall be marked with
the battery voltage and the polarity of the terminals
unless the polarity is irrelevant.